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OptiFreeze AB (publ) 

Corp. Id-number: 556844-3914 

OptiFreeze AB has a patented technology that preserves the taste, shape and texture of vegetables, fruits 
and berries throughout the freezing and thawing process. OptiFreeze has furthermore developed methods that 
can improve the shelf life of vegetables, fresh cut fruits, flower cuttings, cut flowers and other plants. The same 
technology can be used to dry fruits, vegetables, herbs and spices aiming to reduce the drying time while 
preserving the fresh-like taste, smell and colour. The technology opens new business opportunities for food 
and plant propagation industry all around the world. OptiFreeze is the result of a long period of research at the 
Institute of Food Technology at the University of Lund. The company is situated in Lund, Sweden and is listed 
at the Spotlight Stock Market. 
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Summary of quarter Q3 2019 

The following summary refers to the period 1/7/2019 – 30/9/2019,  
compared to 1/7/2018 – 30/9/2018 
 

• Net sales for this period totaled to SEK 36,895 (SEK 812,278)  

• Operating result for the period of SEK -1,967,001 (SEK -875,352) 

• Capitalized development costs of SEK 517,507 (SEK 367,445) 

• Average number of registered shares 10,289,053 (9,877,264 shares) 

• Result per share* SEK -0.19 (SEK -0.09) 

Summary of quarter Q1-Q3 2019 

The following summary refers to the period 1/1/2019 – 30/9/2019,  
compared to 1/1/2018 – 30/9/2018 
 

• Net sales for this period totaled to SEK 3,134,257(SEK 923,049)  

• Operating result for the period of SEK -5,843,022 (SEK -5,200,335) 

• Cash and bank balance SEK 17,107,410 (SEK 9,921,882)  

• Capitalized development costs of SEK 1,300,758 (SEK 1,218,977) 

• Average number of registered shares 10,016,035 (9,877,264 shares) 

• Result per share* SEK -0.58 (SEK -0.53) 

• Equity Ratio 93.64% (88.09%) 
 
 
*Result per share is calculated on the average number of registered shares during the period. 
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Financial overview 

KSEK 
Q3 

 2019 
Q3  

2018 
Q1-Q3 

2019 
Q1-Q3 

2018 
Year 
2018 

Operating income 554 1,213 4,446 2,182 2,646 

Operating result -1,967 -875 -5,841 -5,197 -6,837 

Net result  -1,967 -875 -5,843 -5,200 -6,841 

Total assets 27,021 18,985 27,021 18,985 18,245 

Cash and bank equivalents 17,107 9,922 17,107 9,922 6,820 

Equity 25,303 16,724 25,303 16,724 15,083 

Equity ratio, % 93.64 88.09 93.64 88.09 82.66 

Average number of registered shares 

in the period 
10,289,053 9,877,264 10,016,035 9,877,264 9,877,264 

Number of registered shares at the 

end of the period 
11,059,980 9,877,264 11,059,980 9,877,264 9,877,264 

Result per registered share before 

and after dilution, SEK 
-0.19 -0.09 -0.58 -0.53 -0.69 
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CEO comments 

Big steps towards full launch and strengthened financial base 
The third quarter of 2019 was a time of verification for OptiFreeze with successful tests on flower cuts and 
cut flowers in Kenya and Lund. The work with our Flower-project has been very intense but we have also 
managed to sign a contract for a trial period with a German company, one of the market leaders, that 
delivers dried vegetables. 
 
With big commitment and hard work from our research and development team we have achieved very 
exciting results with both flower cuts and cut flowers. At the same time a directed share issue that 
strengthened our ownership base and made sure that we have the financial capital to fulfil our target to 
make our technology the global standard was carried out. 

Focus on OptiFlower 

OptiFreeze continued to focus on the OptiFlower-area during the third quarter of 2019 with the main 
target to run projects from experimental stage to commercialization. The target from both Syngenta 
Flowers and OptiFreeze is to be done with product handling and implementation of method on freshly 
harvested flower cuts when the Pelargonium season starts in December 2019. This means that we take a 
big step towards industrialization of our technology and towards full market launch.  
 
During this period, we have continued to develop our joint project in Kenya together with our partner 
Syngenta. We have tried the method on essentially three different kinds of product: Pelargoniums, 
Poinsettias and Lavandula. The results are good! Fully in line with what we have seen during earlier trials 
at our facility in Lund which bodes well for the future. 
 
The successful results mean that we at the end of the quarter got confirmation that we shall expand the 
project and move more towards a commercialization phase where we now will send treated flower cuts 
from Kenya to Syngenta’s facility in De Lier, Netherlands to root them. This is how the normal logistics 
flow and it’s important that we receive confirmation that we can deliver according to this. We’re in a very 
exciting phase right now. 
 
The development within the project of prolonging longevity for cut flowers have also been positive. Cut 
flowers as roses have a life expectancy of 12-14 days. Due to the long transport distance from the 
production site to the vases in our homes only approximately 7 days of life remains of the flower for the 
customer. After successful trials we managed to keep roses fresh for 14 days or longer at room 
temperature. This means that the customer with the help of our technology can enjoy their roses in their 
homes at least twice as long, at the same time as we contribute to less environmental impact through 
more effective transportations from the producers to the wholesalers and the retailers. 
 
We will continue to verify these tests both in Kenya and Lund with the aim of being done at the first half of 
next year. 
 
OptiDry and OptiFresh 
During the third quarter we signed a deal with a customer in Germany on an industrial evaluation of our 
OptiDry segment. At the same time, we have been working on designing a system with a higher capacity 
and better working performance when it comes to energy-efficient use of energy sources. This work is 
now complete, and we have ordered the machine for delivery during November this year.  
 
We have also performed important basic work during the quarter for upcoming future projects within the 
OptiFresh segment. We have been working with mango, pineapple and other new products to further 
finetune our method for new application areas and new markets with growth potential. 
 
Financial update 
We investigated, as communicated earlier, different ways of providing the company a strong financial 
position to enter next phase. To strengthen the finances in a quick and efficient way the Board decided to 
carry out a directed new share issue. The issue was directed towards external investors, several larger 
shareholders, Board members and the Chairman of the Board. We communicated in July that the issue 
was completed and that 17.4 MSEK had been added to OptiFreeze. The company also got some strong 
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and large investors with a strong belief in the company via the issue. An interesting fact is that the largest 
shareholders invested in OptiFreeze without a discount on the share price. 
 
OptiFreeze has a very positive third quarter in the rear-view mirror. We continued our path, strengthened 
our finances further. We have also succeeded to verify the technology for flower cuts and signed a 
contract with a customer within the OptiDry segment and carried through successful trials on roses. 
 
I took over as acting CEO in October and my first time in OptiFreeze has been very positive and exciting. 
OptiFreeze has both the technology, knowledge and not least the commitment to reach success. I can 
see that the company has made major progress during the quarter and I look at the future with great 
confidence and trust. 
 
Thank you for your interest and for following our journey, 
 
 
Lund, den November 28th, 2019 
 
Ulf Hagman, acting CEO of OptiFreeze AB 
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Significant events during the reporting period Q3 

18.07.2019  OptiFreeze has made direct share issues at a total amount of 17.4 MSEK, The direct 
                    share issues are intending to secure the Company’s need of financing working capital and 
                    continued development of the Company’s business. The new share issue was proceeded 
                    according to a decided authorization for the Board of Directors at the Annual meeting. In 
                    addition a decision at an extra General meeting at the 22nd of August 2019 was taken to 
                    authorize the Board of Directors to issue new 185,796 shares to main major shareholders, 
                    Board of Directors and chairman of the Board. The total number of new shares amounts 
                    to 1,182,716 and the total number of shares after the new shares issues amounts to 
                   11,059,980. 
 
31.07.2019  OptiFreeze has achieved a breakthrough result with cut flowers – specifically with roses,  
                    with a potential to have significant impact on the market for cut flowers. 
 
06.08.2019  OptiFreeze has submitted a patent application, on a method for treating cut flowers. 

 
Significant events after the end of the reporting period 

    
01.10.19      Ulf Hagman has formally taken over as Acting CEO of OptiFreeze as the permanent CEO    

Eda Demir Westman is starting her maternity leave. Martin Linde, chairman of the Board,    
will act with additional support in the Company.               

                     
16.10.19      OptiFreeze has ordered a new PEF system in order to increase efficiency and capacity, 
                    which will with a better packing rate and treat more products, like cuttings more efficient.  
                    OptiFreeze technology consists of two steps: Vacuum Infusion (VI) and Pulsed Electric 
                    Field (PEF) technologies for OptiFlower, OptiFresh and OptiFreeze applications.  
                    For the OptiDry segment only PEF technology is used. 

 
17.10.19      OptiFreeze has signed an agreement with one of Europe"s largest companies operating 
                    in the drying of vegetables and herbs. OptiFreeze will conduct industrial trials together 
                    with the company and these are planned for December 2019. 
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Business information 

OptiFreeze has a patented technology that preserves the taste, shape and texture of vegetables, fruits 
and berries throughout the freezing and thawing process. OptiFreeze has furthermore developed 
methods that can improve the shelf life of vegetables, fresh cut fruits, flower cuttings, cut flowers and 
other plants. The same technology can be used dry fruits, vegetables, herbs and spices aiming to reduce 
the drying time while preserving the fresh-like taste, smell and color. The technology opens new business 
opportunities for food and plant propagation industry all around the world. 
  
The company was founded in 2011 by LU Innovation, Arc Aroma Pure AB (publ) and several researchers 
at the Department of Food Technology at Lund University. The operations are based on Kalkstensvägen 
in Lund, where the company conducts method and product development on its own and in cooperation 
with partners. OptiFreeze is the result of a long period of research at the Institute of Food Technology at 
the University of Lund. The company is situated in Lund, Sweden and is listed at the Spotlight Stock 
Market. 

Financial information 
Operating income 
The operating income in the quarter amounted to 554 KSEK (1,213 KSEK). In this amount was 518 KSEK 
(367 KSEK) capitalized expenditure for development work. In the same quarter last year there was Net 
sales for conducted tests in connection with development of the technology, which is not the case in this 
year. 
The accumulated operating income in Q1-Q3 amounted to 4,446 KSEK (2,182 KSEK). Here there is 
included Net sales of 2,622 KSEK in connection with the delivery of an OptiCept-system in the beginning 
of the year to a customer in Kenya. 
 
Net result 
The Net result in the quarter amounted to -1,967 KSEK ( -875 KSEK). The decrease in result compared 
to last year was mainly the impact of Net sales in last last year which is mentioned above under 
Operating income. 

 
Result per share 
Result per share is calculated on the average number of registered shares during the period. 
 
Financing 
The Company has in the quarter received increased cash at an amount of 16,240 KSEK in connection 
with a proceeded direct share issue. The amount is a net amount after deduction for expenses in 
connection with the direct share issue. 
 
Investments 
The investments in the quarter amounted to 638 KSEK (449 KSEK). Of this was 518 KSEK (367 KSEK) 
capitalized expenditures for development works, 120 KSEK (40 KSEK) patents and 0 KSEK (42 KSEK) 
equipment and fixtures. 
The investments in Q1 – Q3 amounted to 1,620 KSEK (1,744 KSEK). Of this was 1,301 KSEK (1,219 
KSEK) capitalized expenditures for development works, 252 KSEK (85 KSEK) patents and 67 KSEK (440 
KSEK) equipment and fixtures.  
 
Cash flow 
The cash flow from operating activities in the quarter was – 2,018 KSEK (-648 KSEK). The decline in 
cash flow from operating activities compared to last year is mainly connected to the declined operating 
result in the quarter. The total cash flow in the quarter amounted to 13,584 KSEK (- 1,097 KSEK). In this 
amount is included the impact of received cash in the quarter this year at an amount of 16,240 KSEK in 
connection with a proceeded direct share issue. 
Accumulated in Q1-Q3 the total cash flow amounted to 16,062 KSEK (342 KSEK). In addition to what is 
mentioned above concerning the proceeded new share issue there has in the beginning of this year been 
made an accounting in the Income Statement at an amount of 2,113 KSEK connected to the OptiCept-
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system delivered to a customer in Kenya. This amount was accounted as Work in progress in the 
Balance Sheet as per December 31, 2019. 

Accounting principles 

The company applies to the Annual Accounts Act and the Swedish Accounting Standards Board BFNAR 
2012:1 (K3) in the preparation of the financial statements. The account policies applied are the same as 
those used in the 2018 Annual Report. For more information see the Annual Report 2018.  

Audit 

This Interim report has not been audited by the company's auditors 

Organization and personnel 

Ulf Hagman assumes the position as acting CEO on Oct 1st 2019 at the same time as the ordinary CEO 
Eda Demir Westman begins her maternity leave. 

Risks and uncertainty 

The operations of the company involve risks and factors of uncertainties that may to varying degrees 
have an impact on the ability to achieve the set goals. The company works continously with managing the 
risks and uncertainties that exist. Work is done systematically to make the risks visible and to limit the 
impact of the risk that has been actualized.   

Shareholders information 

The share 
The OptiFreeze share is listed at the Spotlight Stock Market since June 2014. 
The share capital constituted of 11,059,980 number of shares on September 30th 2019. 
At the end of the previous financial year the share capital constituted of 9,877,264 number of shares. 
 
Annual General meeting 2020  
The Annual Meeting of OptiFreeze AB will be held May 14th 2020, at 15:00 at the Company’s premises at 
Kalkstensvägen 16, 224 78 Lund. Shareholders who wish to have an issue brought before the AGM may 
submit a proposition to Martin Linde at e-mail: martin.linde@optifreeze.se or postal address OptiFreeze 
AB, att: Martin Linde, Kalkstensvägen 16, 224 78 Lund. The issues must, in order to be included in the 
summon and the agenda, have arrived at the company no later than seven weeks prior to the date of the 
AGM. 

Next reporting dates 

• Year end report 2019    14/2/2020 

• Annual report 2019       8/4/2020 

• Interim report Q1 2020      5/5/2020 

• Shareholders meeting 2020  14/5/2020 

• Interim report Q2 2020    18/8/2020 

• Interim report Q3 2020    6/11/2020 
 
 

mailto:martin.linde@optifreeze.se


Interim Report, 01/1/2019 – 30/9/2019 

For further information please contact 

Martin Linde, Chairman of the Board 
Tel. +46 (0) 706 730 968  
E-post: martin.linde@optifreeze.se 
 
Ulf Hagman Acting CEO 
Tel. + 46 (0) 733 636 380 
E-post: ulf.hagman@optifreeze.se 
 
 

Submission of Interim report 
 
The Board of Directors and the CEO certify that the Interim report fort he period provides a fair view of the 
Company’s business, financial position and result. 
  
 
Lund, November 28, 2019 
 
OptiFreeze AB (publ)  
 
Martin Linde             Chairman of the Board of Directors 
Petr Dejmek             Member of the Board of Directors 
Anders Hättmark      Member of the Board of Directors 
Elisabeth Yllfors       Member of the Board of Directors 
Ulf Hagman     CEO 
 
 
 
 
 
  

mailto:martin.linde@optifreeze.se
mailto:ulf.hagman@optifreeze.se
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Income Statement in summary, SEK  

   1/7/2019 –  
30/9/2019 
3 month 

1/7/2018 –  
30/9/2018 
3 month 

1/1/2019 –  
30/9/2019 

9 month 

1/1/2018 – 
 30/9/2018 

9 month 

1/1/2018 – 
31/12/2018 
12 month 

Operating income          

Net sales 36,895 812,278 3,134,257 923,049 1,237,988 

Capitalized own work performed /other income 517,507 367,445 1,300,758 1,218,997 1,370,801 

Other operating revenues - 33,175 11,076 40,447 37,165 

Total income 554,402 1,212,898 4,446,091 2,182,493 2,645,954 

            

Operating expenses           

Raw materials and consumables -216,979 -30,806 -3,573,871 -264,781 -121,957 

Other external costs -1,031,244 -962,496 -2,881,765 -3,645,784 -4,591,438 

Personnel costs -1,109,938 -941,226 -3,346,580 -3,035,199 -4,169,328 

Depreciation -162,863 -152,596 -485,239 -429,288 -588,801 

Other operating expenses - -369 -13 -4,193 -11,506 

Operating profit -1,966,622 -874,595 -5,841,377 -5,196,752 -6,837,076 

            

Financial net -379 -757 -1,645 -3,583 -3,583 

Result after financial items -1,967,001 -875,352 -5,843,022 -5,200,335 -6,840,659 

Tax - - - - - 

Net result -1,967,001 -875,352 -5,843,022 -5,200,335 -6,840,659 

            

Result per share -0.19 -0.09 -0.58 -0.53 -0.69 

 

Balance sheet in summary, SEK  

 30/9/2019 30/9/2018 31/12/2018 

Assets      

Capitalized development costs/patents 7,428,897 5,495,055 5,876,213 

Equipment, tools, fixtures and fittings 1,595,258 2,173,010 2,013,497 

Other long-term receivables 160,000 160,000 160,000 

Stock etc - - 2,113,479 

Other short-term receivables 729,755 1,234,987 1,261,956 

Cash and bank equivalents 17,107,410 9,921,882 6,819,997 

       

Total assets 27,021,321 18,984,934 18,245,142 

        

Equity and liabilities       

Equity 25,302,772 16,723,667 15,083,343 

        

Current liabilities 1,718,549 2,261,267 3,161,799 

        

Total equity and liabilities 27,021,321 18,984,934 18,245,142 
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Cash Flow Statement, SEK 

   1/7/2019 - 
30/9/2019 
3 month 

1/7/2018 - 
30/9/2018 
3 month 

1/1/2019 - 
30/9/2019 

9 month 

1/1/2018 - 
30/9/2018 

9 month 

1/1/2018 - 
31/12/2018 
12 month 

Result from operating activities        

        

Operating result -1,966,622 -874,595 -5,841,377 -5,196,752 -6,837,076 

Adjustment for items not affecting the cash 
flow 

162,863 152,596 485,239 429,288 588,801 

Net received / paid interest -379 -757 -1,645 -3,583 -3,583 

Paid tax - - - - - 

Cash flow from operating activities before 
changes in working capital 

-1,804,138 -722,756 -5,357,783 -4,771,047 -6,251,858 

            

Changes in working capital      

Change in stock - - 2,113,479 - -2,113,479 

Decrease/Increase in current assets -213,299 -610,792 532,200 -375,273 -402,242 

Decrease/Increase in current liabilities -517 685,454 -1,443,249 810,565 1,711,097 

Cash flow from operating activities  -2,017,954 -648,094 -4,155,353 -4,335,755 -7,056,482 

           

Cash flow from investing activities -637,640 -449,171 -1,619,684 -1,744,278 -2,125,436 

            

Cash flow from financing activities 16,239,891 - 16,062,450 341,544 341,544 

            

Cash flow for the period 13,584,297 -1,097,265 10,287,413 -5,738,489 -8,840,374 

Cash and bank equivalents at start of period 3,523,113 11,019,147 6,819,997 15,660,371 15,660,371 

Cash and bank equivalents at end of period 17,107,410 9,921,882 17,107,410 9,921,882 6,819,997 

 

Change in Equity 30/9/2019 

 

Share 
capital 

Fund for 
Development 

expenses 

Share 
Premium 

reserve 

Profit and loss 
brought forward and 
result for the period Total Equity 

Opening balance 1/1/2018 888,954 2,373,108 29,049,012 -10,387,072 21,924,002 

Allocation according to decision at 
shareholders meeting 

    -10,387,072 10,387,072 0 

Allocation between restricted and 
non-restricted equity 

  1,218,997   -1,218,997 0 

Result for the period       -5,200,335 -5,200,335 

Closing balance 30/9/2018 888,954 3,592,105 18,661,940 -6,419,332 16,723,667 

           

Opening balance 1/1/2019 888,954 3,743,909 18,661,940 -8,211,460 15,083,343 

Allocation according to decision at 
shareholders meeting 

    -8,211,460 8,211,460 0 

Allocation between restricted and 
non-restricted equity 

  1,300,758   -1,300,758 0 

New share issue 106,444   17,289,464   17,395,908 

Expenses for Issue of new shares     -1,333,458   -1,333,458 

Result for the period       -5,843,021 -5,843,021 

Closing balance 30/9/2019 995,398 5,044,667 26,406,486 -7,143,779 25,302,772 
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OptiFreeze AB (publ) 
Address: Kalkstensvägen 16, 224 78 Lund, Sweden 

Phone: +46 46 - 15 23 00 
Email: info@optifreeze.se 

Web page: www.optifreeze.se 
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